504107812 11/22/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4154481

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STACKHOUSE, INC.	01/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORPAK MEDSYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address: 1001 ASBURY DRIVE		
City:	BUFFALO GROVE	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60089	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14852775

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)827-8185

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-372-1121

Email: chicago.patents@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K & L GATES LLP Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 1135

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRETT J. WEBER
SIGNATURE:	/Brett J. Weber/
DATE SIGNED:	11/22/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=398-Corpak-Medsystems-Assignment#page1.tif source=398-Corpak-Medsystems-Assignment#page2.tif source=398-Corpak-Medsystems-Assignment#page3.tif source=398-Corpak-Medsystems-Assignment#page4.tif source=398-Corpak-Medsystems-Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 504107812 REEL: 040403 FRAME: 0360

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: Stackhouse, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Delaware corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principle place of business at 7000 Cardinal Place, Dublin, Ohio 43017, is the owner of the patent application identified on the attached EXHIBIT A;

AND WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: Corpak MedSystems, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office and place of business at 100 Chaddick Drive, Wheeling, Illinois 60090, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, and hereby set over unto ASSIGNEE. its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application in all countries and jurisdictions to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted, to be held, used and enjoyed by, and in the name of, said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made, including, without limitation: (i) any and all patents issuing from the aforesaid applications; (ii) all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, and foreign counterparts thereof, and substitutions of or for said applications; (iii) all foreign rights related thereto, including the right to file foreign applications which claim priority to the aforesaid applications under the International Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty, European Patent Convention and any other international treaty; and (iv) all income, royalties, damages and payments due or payable to ASSIGNOR as of the execution of this Assignment or thereafter, including, but not limited to, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the patent application assigned hereunder, together with the right to sue for, and collect the same.

ASSIGNOR agrees, at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in connection with the filing and granting of the application assigned hereunder and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to provide any information and testify in any interference or litigation at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, when deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's, its successors', assigns' and legal representatives' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in and to such patent application and rights hereby transferred; provided, however, that ASSIGNEE shall compensate ASSIGNOR for its time and expense associated with such activities.

998377/D/1

Page 1 of 3

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNOR:

Stackhouse, Inc.

Signature:

Notary/Witness:

On the date set forth opposite of my signature, before me personally appeared the person whose name is set forth opposite of my signature, and such person executed this instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name

hereto.

Printed Name:

Title: Date:

Signature:

Printed Name:

Official Seal Judith A Udvare Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 09/13/2010

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNEE:

Corpak MedSystems, Inc.

Notary/Witness:

Signature:

On the date set forth opposite of my signature, before me personally appeared the person whose name is set forth opposite of my signature, and such person executed this instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

Printed Name:

Thomas I. Kuhn

Title:

Date:

Chief Executive Officer Signature:

Printed Name:

Official Seal Judith A Udvare Notary Public State of Illinois

My Commission Expires 09/13/2010

EXHIBIT A

United States

Docket No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
0112460-089	Clean Room Helmet System	2/6/1989	2/20/1990		4,901,716
0112460-090	Self-Contained Clean Room Respiration System With Breathed Air Exhausting	4/16/1990	8/27/1991		5,042,474
0112460-092	Surgical Gown	3/25/1992	10/19/1993		5,253,642
0112460-095	Surgical Helmet	8/28/1995	1/14/1997		5,592,936
0112460-197	Surgical Protective System and Assembly Having a Head Gear Assembly Supporting a Surgical Garment and Air Delivery System	3/8/2007		11/199,716	
0112460-201	Tubing Assembly and Signal Generator Placement Control Device and Method for Use With Catheter Guidance Systems	8/3/2006		11/036,514	
0112460-223	Surgical Protective System and Assembly Having a Head Gear Assembly Supporting a Surgical Garment and Air Delivery System	3/26/2007		11/463,074	

Canada

Docket No.	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
0112460-238	Surgical Protective Head Gear Assembly Including High Volume Air Delivery System	8/9/2006		CA2618982	
0112460-098	Surgical Helmet	8/23/1996		CA2230616	

995164/D/1

Page 3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 021462 FRAME: 0910 PATENT

REEL: 040403 FRAME: 0363

Europe

Docket No.	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date	Issue Date	Publication No.	Patent No.
0112460-237	Surgical Protective Head Gear Assembly Including High Volume Air Delivery System	8/9/2006		EP1931226	

<u>Australia</u>

Docket No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
0112460-236	Surgical Protective Head Gear Assembly Including High Volume Air Delivery System	8/9/2006		AU278233/06	

PATENT REEL: 021462 FRAME: 0911 PATENT

REEL: 040403 FRAME: 0364

World Intellectual Property Organization

Docket No.	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date	Application No.	Publication No.
0112460-224	Surgical Protective Head Gear Assembly Including High Volume Air Delivery System	8/9/2006	PCT/US06/031319	WO07/019579
0112460-233	Surgical Protective Head Gear Assembly Including High Volume Air Delivery System	8/7/2007	PCT/US07/075352	WO08/021824
0112460-234	Surgical Protective Head Gear Assembly Including High Volume Air Delivery System	9/7/2007	PCT/US07/077872	WO08/031025

995164/D/1

RECORDED: 09/03/2008

RECORDED: 11/22/2016

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 021462 FRAME: 0912 PATENT

REEL: 040403 FRAME: 0365